Throughout the majority of Nichol Drain there were patches of Reed Canary Grass and Watercress 
(Nasturtium officinale) growing directly in the watercourse.  

Photograph 10.  View within Reed Canary Grass Mineral Meadow Marsh (MAM2-2) Facing West         

(June 14, 2023) 

5.2.2 Flora 

One hundred thirty-six (136) plant taxa were recorded on the subject property (Appendix D), with half 
(~50%) being non-native plant species, reflecting the disturbed character of the site.  

Most native plant species are ranked provincially as S5 (Secure) except for Green and White Ash, Black